

SC 80/2023
State Vs. Mohd. Seraj Alam
FIR No. 398/2022
PS-New Friends Colony

23.02.2023

Present: Sh. Anil Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Dinesh Singh, Ld. Counsel for Complainant along
with Complainant's mother.

Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the Complainant. Same is taken on record.

Matter is listed for Prosecution Evidence, however, it has been submitted that the complainant is unwell and as such, unable to appear today.

It has been apprised by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State that the Complainant is a minor. He submits that as per her Aadhaar Card shown by her mother, her age is about 13 years. On being asked, mother of Complainant submits that the complainant is about 16-17 years old.

Notice be issued to IO who shall verify the age of the Complainant and file a report in this regard.

List on **27.02.2023**.

Gaurav Gupta
ASJ-09, South-East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi/23.02.2023