

SC No.80/2023
State Vs. Mohd Seraj Alam
FIR No. 398/2022
PS-New Friends Colony

27.02.2023

Present: Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused from J.C with LAC Sh. Manish Kumar Sharma.
Sh. Rohit Kathuria, Ld. Remand Advocate.
Sh. Dinesh Singh, Ld. Counsel for the Complainant.
Complainant with her mother in person.
IO SI MP Meena in person.

It has been apprised that Sh. Manish Kumar Sharma has been appointed as LAC to represent the accused in the present matter. As such, Sh. Rohit Kathuria, Advocate is discharged.

IO has filed a report alongwith documents from school attended by the complainant. As per school record, her date of birth has been mentioned as 05.03.2010. The date of commission of offence was 20.10.2022. She was about 12 years of age at the time when the alleged incident had occurred. It would be proper if the testimony of the complainant is recorded in vulnerable witness room. Office to make necessary arrangements in this regard.

Complainant in this case is a minor girl, who is a victim of a brutal physical assault where she was stabbed multiple times with a knife. For the purpose of her medical treatment and rehabilitation, she needs to be provided some interim compensation.

The complainant is referred to the office of Ld. Secretary DLSA South East, so that interim compensation may be provided to her under the victims compensation scheme. Further, a support person be appointed in the matter to assist the victim.

It has been apprised that the complainant has to undergo a surgery which is scheduled for 04.03.2023. As such request has been made for a longer date.

Summons be issued to witness at Serial No. 2. Case property, if any be also summoned.

List for the prosecution evidence on **20.03.2023**

Copy of the order be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for the Complainant. Copy of the order be also sent to Ld. Secretary DLSA, South East.

(Gaurav Gupta)
ASJ-09, South East, Saket Courts,
New Delhi / 27.02.2023