

SC 80/2023
STATE Vs. MOHD SERAJ ALAM
FIR NO. 398 /2022
PS (New Friends Colony)

22.05.2024

Present: Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the state.
Accused Mohd. Seraj Alam not produced from JC.
Sh. Manish Kumar Sharma, Ld. LAC for accused.
PW Dr. Sneha, Senior Resident Doctor, Department of
Radiology, in person.
PW IO SI Narsi Prasad in person.

Accused Mohd. Seraj @ Chhotu has not been produced from JC vide letter no. 7116/C&J Branch (AC-IV)/NAV DAP, New Delhi dated 19.05.2024, wherein it is submitted that majority of the police personnel of NAV DAP shall be deployed in Lok Sabha Elections, 2024, arrangements and the staff would not be in a position to discharge their regular court production duties in Delhi during the period w.e.f 20.05.2024 to 26.05.2024.

Ld. Counsel submits that he will not dispute the identity of accused if prosecution witnesses are examined in his absence. PW 9 Dr. Sneha, Senior Resident Doctor, Department of Radiology, is examined, cross examined and discharged.

Ld. Addl. PP for the state submits that the supplementary charge sheet is to be filed in the present case as the FSL result is still pending.

SHO concerned shall ensure the filing of supplementary charge sheet on or before the NDOH.

PW IO Inspector Narsi Prasad is discharged unexamined at the request of Ld. LAC of accused.

Let PW IO Inspector Narsi Prasad be summoned for NDOH.

Let production warrants be issued against accused Mohd. Seraj @ Chhotu for NDOH.

Put up for **PE** on 03.09.2024.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS) South East District,
Saket Court, New Delhi: 22.05.2024