

SC 80/2023
STATE Vs. MOHD SERAJ ALAM
FIR No. 398/2022
PS- (New Friends Colony)

14.08.2025

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

None for the accused.

Accused Mohd. Seraj not produced from JC. (vide letter no. 7853/HAC & J (AC-IV)/NAV, DAP dated 06.08.2025)

None has appeared on behalf of accused despite repeated calls.

As per the report, FSL result has not yet been obtained.

Accordingly, **let notice be issued afresh to the SHO, PS concerned to get a fresh priority letter issued by DCP concerned and send it to the Director, FSL for filing of FSL result expeditiously**, on or before the next date of hearing.

Put up the matter for **filing FSL result/further proceedings on 01.09.2025**.

Since accused has not been produced from JC today, **issue production warrant against the accused Mohd. Seraj Alam**, for the next date of hearing.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /14.08.2025