

SC 80/2023
STATE Vs. MOHD SERAJ ALAM
FIR NO. 398/2022
PS New Friends Colony

10.10.2025

Present : Sh. S.K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. Manish Kumar Sharma, Ld. LAC for accused.

Sh. Nihal Siddiqui, Ld. Counsel for accused.

PW Inspector Narsi Prasad in person.

Today the matter is listed for PE.

Sh. Nihal Siddiqui, newly engaged counsel for accused submits that he needs some time to go through the file.

Heard. Allowed.

In view of the above, PW Inspector Narsi Prasad is discharged unexamined.

Let **PW Inspector Narsi Prasad** be summoned afresh for NDOH.

At request, put up for **PE** on **16.10.2025**.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /10.10.2025