

31 SC 80/2023
STATE Vs. MOHD SERAJ ALAM
FIR NO. 398/2022
PS New Friends Colony

16.12.2025

This is an application under section 483 of Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Mohd. Seraj Alam for grant of regular bail.

Present : Sh. S.K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Manish Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused wishes to withdraw the regular bail application with liberty, in accordance with law.

In view of the above submissions of Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused, the present regular bail application is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for.

Copy of this order be given "dasti" to Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /16.12.2025